
Waterloo (0-5 , 0-5) -vs- Guelph (4-2 , 4-2)
9/28/2024 at Guelph, ON (Alumni Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:00pm   End of Game: 4:00pm   Duration: 3:00h
Referee: Kevin Micklebor   Line Judge: Chris Wlker   Side Judge: Brian Shouten   Umpire: Troy Herbert
Back Judge: T. Mickleboro   Score Keeper:    Linesman:    Field Judge: Dave Podetz
Temperature: 19C   Wind: 20km/h   Weather: Ovecast

Date: 9/28/2024
Site: Guelph, ON (Alumni Stadium)
Attendance: 8,500

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
WAT 8 10 0 7 25
GUE 3 11 14 14 42

Qtr Time Scoring Play WAT GUE
1st 09:47 GUE - Benjamin Lane 15 yd field goal 17 plays, 0 yards, TOP 9:58 0 3

1st 01:30
WAT - Evan Basalyga 6 yd pass from Nolan Kaban (Cole Crossett kick blocked) 17 plays, 0 yards,
TOP 9:58 6 3

1st 00:43 WAT - TEAM 10 yd safety 8 3
2nd 10:19 WAT - Anthony Miller 1 yd run (Cole Crossett kick), 5 plays, 33 yards, TOP 2:41 15 3
2nd 04:07 GUE - Jack Cobb 9 yd safety 15 5

2nd 01:30
GUE - Jordan Buick 15 yd pass from Tristan Aboud (Benjamin Lane kick) 4 plays, 72 yards, TOP
0:52 15 12

2nd 01:19 GUE - TEAM 14 yd safety 15 14
2nd 00:00 WAT - Cole Crossett 46 yd field goal 5 plays, 22 yards, TOP 0:30 18 14

3rd 11:56
GUE - Willem Arseneau 14 yd pass from Marshall McCray (Benjamin Lane kick) 15 plays, 0 yards,
TOP 2:47 18 21

3rd 01:00
GUE - Willem Arseneau 27 yd pass from Tristan Aboud (Benjamin Lane kick) 3 plays, 68 yards, TOP
1:27 18 28

4th 09:34
GUE - Laurent Paquin 1 yd pass from Marshall McCray (Benjamin Lane kick) 6 plays, 52 yards, TOP
2:44 18 35

4th 06:13 WAT - Logan Heroux 13 yd pass from Nolan Kaban (Cole Crossett kick) 8 plays, 95 yards, TOP 3:15 25 35
4th 05:57 GUE - V. Janusas 109 yd kickoff return (Benjamin Lane kick) 25 42



Team Statistics WAT GUE
FIRST DOWNS 28 25
    Rushing 10 9
    Passing 14 12
    Penalty 4 4
NET YARDS RUSHING 139 178
    Attempts 34 27
    Avg. Per Rush 4.1 6.6
    Rushing TDs 1 0
    Yards Gained 153 195
    Yds. Lost 14 17
NET YARDS Passing 249 266
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 24-36-2 18-27-0
    Avg. / Att. 6.9 9.9
    Avg. / Comp. 10.4 14.8
    TDs 2 4
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 357 436
    Plays 72 55
    Avg. / Play 5.0 7.9
    Fumbles - Lost 0-0 3-2
    Penalties - Yards 9-141 11-115
PUNTS-YARDS 5-237 4-146
    Avg. / Punt 47.4 36.5
    Net / Punt 25.4 30.0
    Inside 20 1 1
    50+ Yards 3 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-241 5-300
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 60.3 60.0
    Net Yards / Kickoff 8.0 48.2
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 3-26-0 6-110-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 8.7 18.3
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 5-59-0 4-209-1
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 11.8 52.3
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 2-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards -31 -8
    Possession Time 35:34 24:19
        1st Quarter 14:10 :43
        2nd Quarter 8:03 6:57
        3rd Quarter 5:56 9:04
        4th Quarter 7:25 7:35
    3rd Down Conversions 3 of 5 1 of 5
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 0
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 4-4 2-3
        Touchdowns 3-4 2-3
        Field Goals 1-4 0-3
    Sacks: Total - Yards 1-8 2-16
    PAT: Total - Made 2-3 5-5
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-3 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Waterloo Guelph

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Nolan Kaban 24 36 249 2 2 22 2
Totals 24 36 249 2 2 22 2

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Tristan Aboud 13 17 224 2 0 30 1
Marshall McCray 4 7 31 2 0 16 0
Troy Hawkins 1 3 11 0 0 11 0
Totals 18 27 266 4 0 30 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Anthony Miller 15 73 6 67 1 21 4.5
Q. Springer 11 37 3 34 0 15 3.1
Yinka Ogunnote 2 21 5 16 0 21 8.0
Nolan Kaban 3 12 0 12 0 8 4.0
Ethan Miller 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0
Roy Van 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
R. S.Slocombe 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
Totals 34 153 14 139 1 21 4.1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Donavin Milloy 9 51 2 49 0 16 5.4
Tristan Aboud 4 43 0 43 0 20 10.8
Marshall McCray 6 41 2 39 0 21 6.5
Caleb Sargeant 3 38 3 35 0 33 11.7
Isaiah Smith 3 16 0 16 0 13 5.3
V. Janusas 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0

N. Guardiero 1 0 10 -10 0 0
-

10.0
Totals 27 195 17 178 0 33 6.6

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Tyler Tierney 5 54 0 20
Logan Heroux 5 54 1 15
Evan Basalyga 5 36 1 15
Tyler Goforth 2 35 0 22
Yinka Ogunnote 2 24 0 16
Brett Timbeck 1 17 0 17
Anthony Miller 2 15 0 15
Q. Springer 1 10 0 10
Riley Webster 1 4 0 4
Totals 24 249 2 22

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
V. Janusas 6 102 0 30
Willem Arseneau 3 59 2 27
Harry Varty 2 35 0 24
Isaiah Smith 2 29 0 25
Jarod Tessier 2 25 0 20
Jordan Buick 1 15 1 15
Laurent Paquin 1 1 1 1
Donavin Milloy 1 0 0 0
Totals 18 266 4 30

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Cole Crossett 5 237 47.4 56 1 0 3
Totals 5 237 47.4 56 1 0 3

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
N. Guardiero 4 146 36.5 46 1 0 0
Totals 4 146 36.5 46 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Logan Heroux 3 26 19 2 33 17 0 0 0
Yinka Ogunnote 0 0 0 2 13 10 0 0 0
Q. Springer 0 0 0 1 13 13 0 0 0
Total 3 26 19 5 59 17 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Anakin Guthrie 4 75 40 0 0 0 0 0 0
Harry Varty 2 35 20 0 0 0 0 0 0
V. Janusas 0 0 0 3 192 109 0 0 0
K. Simon-Guerin 0 0 0 1 17 17 0 0 0
A. Moretuzzo 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
N. Slawter 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 6 110 40 4 209 109 2 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Cole Crossett 2nd 07:13 50
RETUR
NED

Cole Crossett 2nd 00:00 46 GOOD

Cole Crossett 3rd 06:54 47
RETUR
NED

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Benjamin Lane 1st 09:47 15 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Cole Crossett 4 241 0 0 60.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Benjamin Lane 5 300 0 0 60.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Waterloo Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Nate Mortenson 3 8 11 —/— —/— 1 1/— - — — —
Michael Omoseni 6 3 9 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Keesean Bowen 5 2 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Isaiah Blackson 3 4 7 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Anesu Latmore 1 3 4 2.0/10 1.0/8 — —/— - — — —
Marcus Miller — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Nick Cahyono 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Roy Van 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Marcus Ola — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Justin Gec 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Divine Ugoh — 2 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Mason Henry — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Isaac Porter 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chadley Charles — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rachim Blackson — 1 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Elijah Pappin — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
J. Ogunjinmi — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cole Weddell — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cameron Krug 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TEAM — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 24 42 66.0 3.0/13 1.0/8 1 2/— - 4 — —

Guelph Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
J. Jacobsen 4 7 11 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
A. Moretuzzo 2 8 10 0.5/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Brandon Ferigo 3 6 9 1.5/5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Yunus Larry 3 5 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jack Cobb 2 5 7 1.5/10 1.0/9 — —/— - — — —
R. Keyes-Wilson — 7 7 1.5/6 0.5/4 — —/— - — — —
Anakin Guthrie 2 4 6 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Gianni Green 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
C. Woodmansey — 5 5 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
K. Simon-Guerin 1 3 4 —/— —/— 1 —/— - 1 1 —
Caleb Sargeant — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lechaun Anderso 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Maddux Martin 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Josh Campbell 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
N. Slawter 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Drew Kosack 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
V. Janusas 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
N. Kashama-Agha — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Donavin Milloy — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nicholas Metron — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Samuel Lack — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kole Watson — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
N. Partchenko — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Tumi Adeniyi — 1 1 0.5/3 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
TEAM — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 29 68 97.0 7.0/30 2.0/16 1 —/— 2-0 3 1 —



Drive Chart
 
 
Waterloo

Guelph

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st WAT05 15:00 KO WAT18 11:28 PUNT 5-13 3:32
1st WAT35 11:28 PUNT WAT35 01:30 FG 17-0 9:58
1st WAT35 00:43 KO WAT35 00:43 SAF 6-0 0:00
2nd GUE33 13:00 PUNT GUE00 10:19 TD 5-33 2:41
2nd GUE52 09:31 FUMB GUE43 07:13 FGA 4-9 2:18
2nd WAT38 02:45 PUNT WAT31 02:22 PUNT 2-(-7) 0:23
2nd WAT50 00:30 DOWNS GUE38 15:00 FG 5-22 0:30
3rd WAT08 14:43 KO WAT08 11:56 TD 15-0 2:47
3rd WAT32 04:20 PUNT WAT37 02:27 PUNT 2-5 1:53
3rd WAT24 00:54 KO WAT27 00:01 PUNT 2-3 0:53
4th WAT03 13:33 FUMB WAT24 12:18 INT 2-21 1:15
4th WAT15 09:28 KO GUE00 06:13 TD 8-95 3:15
4th WAT15 05:51 KO WAT37 05:05 DOWNS 4-22 0:46
4th WAT44 03:23 DOWNS WAT55 02:30 INT 3-11 0:53
4th WAT39 01:04 DOWNS WAT48 00:00 HALF 7-9 1:04

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st GUE15 13:57 PUNT GUE13 13:00 PUNT 2-(-2) 15:57
2nd GUE34 10:02 KO GUE52 09:31 FUMB 1-18 0:31
2nd GUE28 07:13 FGA WAT51 04:39 PUNT 4-31 2:34
2nd GUE35 04:39 PUNT GUE35 04:07 SAF 3-0 0:32
2nd GUE38 02:22 PUNT WAT00 01:30 TD 4-72 0:52
2nd GUE35 01:30 KO GUE35 01:19 SAF 7-0 0:11
3rd GUE40 06:54 FGA WAT53 04:20 PUNT 4-17 2:34
3rd GUE42 02:27 PUNT WAT00 01:00 TD 3-68 1:27
3rd GUE45 00:01 PUNT WAT03 13:33 FUMB 4-62 1:28
4th WAT52 12:18 INT WAT00 09:34 TD 6-52 2:44
4th WAT00 05:57 KO WAT00 05:57 TD 0-0 0:00
4th WAT37 05:05 DOWNS WAT44 03:23 DOWNS 4-(-7) 1:42
4th GUE40 02:30 INT WAT39 01:04 DOWNS 6-31 1:26



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
guelph won, deferred, waterloo elected to receive GUE ball on GUE45. Benjamin Lane kickoff 63 yards to the WAT2, Yinka Ogunnote return 3
yards to the WAT5 (Caleb Sargeant;Nicholas Metron). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Waterloo at 15:00
1st and 10 at WAT05 Anthony Miller rush for 2 yards to the WAT7 (R. Keyes-Wilson;C. Woodmansey).
2nd and 8 at WAT07 Nolan Kaban pass incomplete to Evan Basalyga, PENALTY GUE offside 0 yards to the WAT7.
2nd and 8 at WAT07 2nd and 8, Anthony Miller rush for 10 yards to the WAT17, 1ST DOWN WAT (Yunus Larry).
1st and 10 at WAT17 Anthony Miller rush for loss of 1 yard to the WAT16 (R. Keyes-Wilson;Brandon Ferigo).
2nd and 11 at WAT16 Anthony Miller rush for 2 yards to the WAT18 (Josh Campbell).
3rd and 9 at WAT18 Cole Crossett punt 38 yards to the GUE54, Anakin Guthrie return 12 yards to the WAT44 (Marcus Miller;Cole

Weddell).
Total 5 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 3:32

Guelph at 11:28
1st and 10 at WAT44 GUELPH drive start at 11:28.
1st and 10 at WAT44 Tristan Aboud pass complete to V. Janusas for 30 yards to the WAT14, 1ST DOWN GUE (Isaac Porter;Isaiah

Blackson), PENALTY WAT offside declined.
1st and 10 at WAT14 Tristan Aboud pass complete to Jarod Tessier for 5 yards to the WAT9.
2nd and 5 at WAT09 Marshall McCray rush for 1 yard to the WAT8 (Keesean Bowen;Nick Cahyono).
3rd and 4 at WAT08 Benjamin Lane field goal attempt from 15 GOOD, clock 09:47.
1st and GOAL at GUE45 WAT ball on WAT35.
1st and 65 at WAT35 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WAT35 Q. Springer rush for 2 yards to the WAT37 (N. Slawter).
2nd and 8 at WAT37 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Q. Springer for 10 yards to the WAT47, 1ST DOWN WAT (J. Jacobsen;Gianni

Green).
1st and 10 at WAT47 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Logan Heroux for 6 yards to the WAT53 (J. Jacobsen).
2nd and 4 at WAT53 Q. Springer rush for 1 yard to the WAT54 (J. Jacobsen).
3rd and 3 at WAT54 Q. Springer rush for 4 yards to the GUE52, 1ST DOWN WAT (A. Moretuzzo;Yunus Larry).
1st and 10 at GUE52 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Tyler Tierney for 20 yards to the GUE32, 1ST DOWN WAT (K. Simon-

Guerin;Anakin Guthrie).
1st and 10 at GUE32 Q. Springer rush for 3 yards to the GUE29 (Josh Campbell;Jack Cobb).
2nd and 7 at GUE29 Timeout Waterloo, clock 05:03.
2nd and 7 at GUE29 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Evan Basalyga for 15 yards to the GUE14, 1ST DOWN WAT.
1st and 10 at GUE14 Roy Van rush for no gain to the GUE14 (Josh Campbell;R. Keyes-Wilson), PENALTY GUE offside (Josh Campbell)

5 yards to the GUE9, NO PLAY.
1st and 5 at GUE09 Q. Springer rush for 1 yard to the GUE8 (Jack Cobb;Josh Campbell).
2nd and 4 at GUE08 Nolan Kaban rush for 3 yards to the GUE5 (J. Jacobsen;Yunus Larry).
3rd and 1 at GUE05 Nolan Kaban rush for 1 yard to the GUE4, 1ST DOWN WAT (Brandon Ferigo;R. Keyes-Wilson).
1st and GOAL at GUE04 Q. Springer rush for loss of 2 yards to the GUE6 (Jack Cobb;C. Woodmansey).
2nd and GOAL at GUE06 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Evan Basalyga for 6 yards to the GUE0, 1ST DOWN WAT, TOUCHDOWN, clock

01:30, PENALTY GUE OC (J. Jacobsen) 5 yards to the GUE0, TOUCHDOWN.
1st and GOAL at GUE00 1st and 10.
1st and GOAL at GUE00 Cole Crossett kick attempt failed (blocked) (blocked by K. Simon-Guerin).
1st and GOAL at WAT45 Cole Crossett kickoff 64 yards to the GUE1, K. Simon-Guerin return 17 yards to the GUE18 (Chadley Charles;Roy

Van).
Total 17 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 9:58

Waterloo 6-3 Guelph

Guelph at 01:23
1st and 10 at GUE18 GUELPH drive start at 01:23, 1st and 10, Tristan Aboud pass incomplete to Jaxson Zurby.
2nd and 10 at GUE18 Tristan Aboud sacked for loss of 8 yards to the GUE10 (Anesu Latmore).
3rd and 18 at GUE10 N. Guardiero rush for loss of 10 yards to the GUE0, TEAM safety, clock 00:43.
1st and GOAL at GUE35 GUELPH drive start at 00:43.
1st and GOAL at GUE35 WAT ball on WAT35.
1st and GOAL at WAT35 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Anthony Miller for no gain to the WAT35 (Yunus Larry), PENALTY GUE roughing

passer (R. Keyes-Wilson) 15 yards to the WAT50, 1ST DOWN WAT.
1st and 10 at WAT50 1st and 10, Anthony Miller rush for loss of 5 yards to the WAT45 (C. Woodmansey;Anakin Guthrie).
2nd and 15 at WAT45 Nolan Kaban rush for 8 yards to the WAT53 (Yunus Larry).
3rd and 7 at WAT53 Cole Crossett punt 54 yards to the GUE3, Anakin Guthrie return 12 yards to the GUE15 (Roy Van).
Total 6 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Waterloo 8-3 Guelph

Guelph at 13:57
1st and 10 at GUE15 GUELPH drive start at 13:57.



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Start of Quarter #2
1st and 10 at GUE15 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 13:57.
1st and 10 at GUE15 Donavin Milloy rush for loss of 2 yards to the GUE13 (Anesu Latmore;Divine Ugoh).
2nd and 12 at GUE13 Marshall McCray pass incomplete to Harry Varty.
3rd and 12 at GUE13 N. Guardiero punt 20 yards to the GUE33, out-of-bounds.
Total 2 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 15:57

Waterloo at 13:00
1st and 10 at GUE33 WATERLOO drive start at 13:00.
1st and 10 at GUE33 Ethan Miller rush for 6 yards to the GUE27 (Brandon Ferigo).
2nd and 4 at GUE27 Anthony Miller rush for no gain to the GUE27 (J. Jacobsen;C. Woodmansey), PENALTY GUE face mask (J.

Jacobsen) 15 yards to the GUE12, 1ST DOWN WAT.
1st and 10 at GUE12 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at GUE12 Anthony Miller rush for 6 yards to the GUE6 (Jack Cobb;J. Jacobsen).
2nd and 4 at GUE06 Anthony Miller rush for 5 yards to the GUE1, 1ST DOWN WAT (Brandon Ferigo).
1st and GOAL at GUE01 Nolan Kaban rush for no gain to the GUE1 (TEAM), PENALTY GUE offside (R. Keyes-Wilson) 0 yards to the GUE1,

NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at GUE01 Anthony Miller rush for 1 yard to the GUE0, 1ST DOWN WAT, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:19.
1st and GOAL at GUE05 Cole Crossett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WAT45 Cole Crossett kickoff 59 yards to the GUE6, V. Janusas return 28 yards to the GUE34.
Total 5 plays, 33 yardsTime of Possession: 2:41

Waterloo 15-3 Guelph

Guelph at 10:02
1st and 10 at GUE34 GUELPH drive start at 10:02.
1st and 10 at GUE34 Tristan Aboud pass complete to Willem Arseneau for 20 yards to the GUE54 (Michael Omoseni), fumble by

Willem Arseneau recovered by WAT Rachim Blackson at GUE52.
Total 1 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 0:31

Waterloo at 09:31
1st and 10 at GUE52 WATERLOO drive start at 09:31.
1st and 10 at GUE52 Q. Springer rush for 15 yards to the GUE37, 1ST DOWN WAT (Gianni Green;J. Jacobsen).
1st and 10 at GUE37 Yinka Ogunnote rush for loss of 5 yards to the GUE42 (Brandon Ferigo).
2nd and 15 at GUE42 Q. Springer rush for loss of 1 yard to the GUE43 (R. Keyes-Wilson;A. Moretuzzo).
3rd and 16 at GUE43 Cole Crossett field goal attempt from 50 MISSED, kick to GUE2, clock 07:13, Anakin Guthrie return 11 yards to

the GUE13 (Elijah Pappin;J. Ogunjinmi), PENALTY WAT face mask (Elijah Pappin) 15 yards to the GUE28, 1ST
DOWN GUE, 1st and 10, GUE ball on GUE28.

Total 4 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 2:18

Guelph at 07:13
1st and 10 at GUE28 Donavin Milloy rush for 3 yards to the GUE31 (Keesean Bowen).
2nd and 7 at GUE31 Tristan Aboud pass complete to V. Janusas for 24 yards to the 55 yardline, 1ST DOWN GUE (Isaiah

Blackson;Mason Henry).
1st and 10 at GUE55 Donavin Milloy rush for 1 yard to the WAT54 (Marcus Ola;Nate Mortenson).
2nd and 9 at WAT54 Donavin Milloy rush for 3 yards to the WAT51 (Nate Mortenson;Michael Omoseni).
3rd and 6 at WAT51 N. Guardiero punt 46 yards to the WAT5, Logan Heroux return 4 yards to the WAT9 (Caleb Sargeant;Kole

Watson).
Total 4 plays, 31 yardsTime of Possession: 2:34

Waterloo at 04:39
1st and 10 at WAT09 WATERLOO drive start at 04:39.
1st and 10 at WAT09 Nolan Kaban sacked for loss of 9 yards to the WAT0 (Jack Cobb), Jack Cobb safety, clock 04:07.
1st and GOAL at WAT35 GUE ball on GUE35.
1st and GOAL at GUE35 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at GUE35 V. Janusas rush for 6 yards to the GUE41 (Nate Mortenson;Mason Henry).
2nd and 4 at GUE41 Tristan Aboud pass incomplete to Jaxson Zurby.
3rd and 4 at GUE41 N. Guardiero punt 40 yards to the WAT29, Logan Heroux return 3 yards to the WAT32, out-of-bounds, PENALTY

GUE no yards (Nicholas Metron) 40 yards to the GUE38, 1st and 10, WAT ball on WAT38.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:32

Waterloo 15-5 Guelph

Waterloo at 02:45
1st and 10 at WAT38 WATERLOO drive start at 02:45.
1st and 10 at WAT38 Nolan Kaban sacked for loss of 7 yards to the WAT31 (R. Keyes-Wilson;Tumi Adeniyi).



2nd and 17 at WAT31 Nolan Kaban pass incomplete to Tyler Tierney.
3rd and 17 at WAT31 Cole Crossett punt 56 yards to the GUE23, Harry Varty return 15 yards to the GUE38 (Nick Cahyono), PENALTY

WAT UR (Nick Cahyono) 0 yards to the GUE38, 1ST DOWN GUE, 1st and 10, GUE ball on GUE38.
Total 2 plays, -7 yardsTime of Possession: 0:23
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, WAT ball on WAT45. Cole Crossett kickoff 54 yards to the GUE11, V. Janusas return 55 yards to the WAT44,
out-of-bounds. 
 
 
 

Guelph at 02:22
1st and 10 at GUE38 GUELPH drive start at 02:22, Tristan Aboud pass complete to V. Janusas for 17 yards to the 55 yardline, 1ST

DOWN GUE, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at GUE55 Tristan Aboud pass complete to V. Janusas for 7 yards to the WAT48 (Isaiah Blackson).
2nd and 3 at WAT48 Caleb Sargeant rush for 33 yards to the WAT15, 1ST DOWN GUE (Isaiah Blackson;Nick Cahyono).
1st and 10 at WAT15 Tristan Aboud pass complete to Jordan Buick for 15 yards to the WAT0, 1ST DOWN GUE, TOUCHDOWN, clock

01:30.
1st and GOAL at WAT05 Benjamin Lane kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at GUE45 PENALTY WAT UR 15 yards to the WAT50.
1st and GOAL at WAT50 Benjamin Lane kickoff 50 yards to the WAT0, Yinka Ogunnote return 10 yards to the WAT10, out-of-bounds

(Drew Kosack).
Total 4 plays, 72 yardsTime of Possession: 0:52

Waterloo 15-12 Guelph

Waterloo at 01:30
1st and 10 at WAT10 WATERLOO drive start at 01:30.
1st and 10 at WAT10 Anthony Miller rush for 4 yards to the WAT14 (R. Keyes-Wilson;Brandon Ferigo).
2nd and 6 at WAT14 Timeout Guelph, clock 01:24.
2nd and 6 at WAT14 Nolan Kaban pass incomplete to R. S.Slocombe (N. Partchenko).
3rd and 6 at WAT14 TEAM rush for loss of 14 yards to the WAT0, TEAM safety, clock 01:19.
1st and GOAL at WAT35 GUE ball on GUE35.
1st and GOAL at GUE35 1st and 75.
1st and GOAL at GUE35 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at GUE35 Tristan Aboud pass complete to Jarod Tessier for 20 yards to the 55 yardline, 1ST DOWN GUE (Keesean Bowen).
1st and 10 at GUE55 Tristan Aboud rush for 8 yards to the WAT47, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 2 at WAT47 Caleb Sargeant rush for loss of 3 yards to the WAT50 (Michael Omoseni;Anesu Latmore).
3rd and 5 at WAT50 Tristan Aboud pass incomplete to Caleb Sargeant (Marcus Miller).
Total 7 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:11

Waterloo 15-14 Guelph

Waterloo at 00:30
1st and 10 at WAT50 WATERLOO drive start at 00:30.
1st and 10 at WAT50 Nolan Kaban pass incomplete to Riley Webster (N. Partchenko).
2nd and 10 at WAT50 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Yinka Ogunnote for 16 yards to the GUE44, 1ST DOWN WAT (Anakin Guthrie).
1st and 10 at GUE44 Anthony Miller rush for 5 yards to the GUE39 (Brandon Ferigo;Yunus Larry).
2nd and 5 at GUE39 Anthony Miller rush for 1 yard to the GUE38 (N. Partchenko;Yunus Larry).
3rd and 4 at GUE38 Cole Crossett field goal attempt from 46 GOOD, clock 00:00.
1st and GOAL at WAT45 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 5 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 0:30

Waterloo 18-14 Guelph

Guelph at 14:43
1st and 10 at WAT44 GUELPH drive start at 14:43.
1st and 10 at WAT44 Marshall McCray rush for 5 yards to the WAT39, out-of-bounds (Keesean Bowen).
2nd and 5 at WAT39 Marshall McCray pass incomplete.
3rd and 5 at WAT39 Donavin Milloy rush for 9 yards to the WAT30, 1ST DOWN GUE (Michael Omoseni).
1st and 10 at WAT30 Marshall McCray pass complete to Donavin Milloy for no gain to the WAT30, fumble by Donavin Milloy recovered

by GUE A. Gordon at WAT30 (Nate Mortenson).
2nd and 10 at WAT30 Marshall McCray pass complete to V. Janusas for 16 yards to the WAT14, 1ST DOWN GUE, out-of-bounds (Isaiah

Blackson).
1st and 10 at WAT14 Marshall McCray pass complete to Willem Arseneau for 14 yards to the WAT0, 1ST DOWN GUE, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 11:56.
1st and GOAL at WAT05 Benjamin Lane kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at GUE45 Benjamin Lane kickoff 64 yards to the WAT1, Yinka Ogunnote return to the WAT10, out-of-bounds, PENALTY

WAT illegal block (Alan Clements) 57 yards to the WAT8, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at WAT08 1st and 10.
1st and GOAL at WAT08 1st and 10, WAT ball on WAT8.
1st and 10 at WAT08 Anthony Miller rush for 11 yards to the WAT19, 1ST DOWN WAT (A. Moretuzzo;Yunus Larry).
1st and 10 at WAT19 Nolan Kaban pass incomplete to Anthony Miller.



2nd and 10 at WAT19 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Logan Heroux for 13 yards to the WAT32, 1ST DOWN WAT (K. Simon-
Guerin;Anakin Guthrie).

1st and 10 at WAT32 Roy Van rush for 3 yards to the WAT35 (C. Woodmansey;Brandon Ferigo).
2nd and 7 at WAT35 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Yinka Ogunnote for 8 yards to the WAT43, 1ST DOWN WAT, out-of-bounds

(Anakin Guthrie).
1st and 10 at WAT43 Yinka Ogunnote rush for 21 yards to the GUE46, 1ST DOWN WAT (A. Moretuzzo).
1st and 10 at GUE46 R. S.Slocombe rush for 1 yard to the GUE45 (Jack Cobb;R. Keyes-Wilson).
2nd and 9 at GUE45 Anthony Miller rush for 5 yards to the GUE40 (J. Jacobsen).
3rd and 4 at GUE40 Cole Crossett field goal attempt from 47 MISSED, kick to GUE0, clock 06:54, Anakin Guthrie return 40 yards to

the GUE40 (Cameron Krug).
Total 15 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 2:47

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Waterloo 18-21 Guelph

Guelph at 06:54
1st and 10 at GUE40 Tristan Aboud pass complete to V. Janusas for 8 yards to the GUE48 (Isaiah Blackson).
2nd and 2 at GUE48 Marshall McCray rush for 7 yards to the 55 yardline, 1ST DOWN GUE (Marcus Miller;Michael Omoseni).
1st and 10 at GUE55 PENALTY GUE delay of game (Tristan Aboud) 5 yards to the GUE50.
1st and 15 at GUE50 Tristan Aboud rush for 7 yards to the WAT53 (Michael Omoseni).
2nd and 8 at WAT53 Tristan Aboud pass incomplete to Harry Varty (Michael Omoseni).
3rd and 8 at WAT53 N. Guardiero punt 40 yards to the WAT13, Logan Heroux return 19 yards to the WAT32 (Maddux Martin).
Total 4 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 2:34

Waterloo at 04:20
1st and 10 at WAT32 WATERLOO drive start at 04:20.
1st and 10 at WAT32 Q. Springer rush for 5 yards to the WAT37 (Anakin Guthrie;J. Jacobsen).
2nd and 5 at WAT37 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Evan Basalyga for no gain to the WAT37 (A. Moretuzzo;K. Simon-Guerin).
3rd and 5 at WAT37 Cole Crossett punt 51 yards to the GUE22, Harry Varty return 20 yards to the GUE42 (Anesu Latmore;Roy Van).
Total 2 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:53

Guelph at 02:27
1st and 10 at GUE42 GUELPH drive start at 02:27.
1st and 10 at GUE42 Marshall McCray rush for 21 yards to the WAT47, 1ST DOWN GUE (Nate Mortenson;Rachim Blackson).
1st and 10 at WAT47 Tristan Aboud rush for 20 yards to the WAT27, 1ST DOWN GUE (Keesean Bowen).
1st and 10 at WAT27 Tristan Aboud pass complete to Willem Arseneau for 27 yards to the WAT0, 1ST DOWN GUE, TOUCHDOWN, clock

01:00.
1st and GOAL at WAT05 Benjamin Lane kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at GUE45 Benjamin Lane kickoff 58 yards to the WAT7, Logan Heroux return 17 yards to the WAT24 (Caleb

Sargeant;Donavin Milloy).
Total 3 plays, 68 yardsTime of Possession: 1:27

Waterloo 18-28 Guelph

Waterloo at 00:54
1st and 10 at WAT24 WATERLOO drive start at 00:54.
1st and 10 at WAT24 Q. Springer rush for 3 yards to the WAT27 (Jack Cobb).
2nd and 7 at WAT27 Nolan Kaban pass incomplete to Tyler Tierney (K. Simon-Guerin).
3rd and 7 at WAT27 Cole Crossett punt 38 yards to the GUE45, out-of-bounds.
Total 2 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:53

Guelph at 00:01
1st and 10 at GUE45 GUELPH drive start at 00:01.
1st and 10 at GUE45 Tristan Aboud pass complete to Isaiah Smith for 25 yards to the WAT40, 1ST DOWN GUE, out-of-bounds

(Michael Omoseni).

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at WAT40 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at WAT40 Donavin Milloy rush for 4 yards to the WAT36 (Marcus Ola;Marcus Miller).
2nd and 6 at WAT36 Donavin Milloy rush for 16 yards to the WAT20, 1ST DOWN GUE (Justin Gec), PENALTY WAT roughing passer

(Marcus Miller) 19 yards to the WAT1, 1ST DOWN GUE.
1st and GOAL at WAT01 1st and 1.
1st and GOAL at WAT01 Marshall McCray rush for no gain to the WAT1, fumble forced by Nate Mortenson, fumble by Marshall McCray

recovered by WAT Nate Mortenson at WAT3 (V. Janusas).
Total 4 plays, 62 yardsTime of Possession: 1:28

Waterloo at 13:33
1st and 10 at WAT03 WATERLOO drive start at 13:33.



1st and 10 at WAT03 Anthony Miller rush for 21 yards to the WAT24, 1ST DOWN WAT (N. Slawter).
1st and 10 at WAT24 Nolan Kaban pass intercepted by A. Moretuzzo at the WAT52, A. Moretuzzo return 0 yards to the WAT52.
Total 2 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 1:15
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Guelph at 12:18
1st and 10 at WAT52 GUELPH drive start at 12:18.
1st and 10 at WAT52 Donavin Milloy rush for 11 yards to the WAT41, 1ST DOWN GUE (Keesean Bowen;Nate Mortenson).
1st and 10 at WAT41 Tristan Aboud rush for 8 yards to the WAT33 (Nate Mortenson).
2nd and 2 at WAT33 Donavin Milloy rush for 4 yards to the WAT29, 1ST DOWN GUE (Michael Omoseni).
1st and 10 at WAT29 Tristan Aboud pass complete to Isaiah Smith for 4 yards to the WAT25 (Marcus Ola;Isaiah Blackson).
2nd and 6 at WAT25 Tristan Aboud pass complete to Harry Varty for 24 yards to the WAT1, 1ST DOWN GUE (Michael Omoseni).
1st and GOAL at WAT01 Marshall McCray pass complete to Laurent Paquin for 1 yard to the WAT0, 1ST DOWN GUE, TOUCHDOWN, clock

09:34.
1st and GOAL at WAT05 Benjamin Lane kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at GUE45 Benjamin Lane kickoff 63 yards to the WAT2, Q. Springer return 13 yards to the WAT15 (Caleb Sargeant;N.

Kashama-Agha).
Total 6 plays, 52 yardsTime of Possession: 2:44

Waterloo 18-35 Guelph

Waterloo at 09:28
1st and 10 at WAT15 WATERLOO drive start at 09:28.
1st and 10 at WAT15 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Brett Timbeck for 17 yards to the WAT32, 1ST DOWN WAT (K. Simon-Guerin).
1st and 10 at WAT32 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Tyler Goforth for 22 yards to the WAT54, 1ST DOWN WAT (J. Jacobsen).
1st and 10 at WAT54 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Evan Basalyga for 9 yards to the GUE47 (A. Moretuzzo).
2nd and 1 at GUE47 Nolan Kaban pass incomplete to Tyler Goforth.
3rd and 1 at GUE47 Q. Springer rush for 3 yards to the GUE44, 1ST DOWN WAT (Maddux Martin;A. Moretuzzo).
1st and 10 at GUE44 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Logan Heroux for 7 yards to the GUE37, out-of-bounds (Gianni Green).
2nd and 3 at GUE37 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Tyler Tierney for 9 yards to the GUE28, 1ST DOWN WAT (Gianni Green), PENALTY

GUE roughing passer (Yunus Larry) 15 yards to the GUE13, 1ST DOWN WAT.
1st and 10 at GUE13 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at GUE13 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Logan Heroux for 13 yards to the GUE0, 1ST DOWN WAT, TOUCHDOWN, clock

06:13.
1st and GOAL at GUE05 Cole Crossett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WAT45 Cole Crossett kickoff 64 yards to the GUE1, V. Janusas return 109 yards to the WAT0, TOUCHDOWN, clock

05:57.
Total 8 plays, 95 yardsTime of Possession: 3:15

Waterloo 25-35 Guelph

Guelph at 05:57
1st and GOAL at WAT05 Benjamin Lane kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at GUE45 Benjamin Lane kickoff 66 yards to the WAT-1, Logan Heroux return 16 yards to the WAT15 (Lechaun Anderso).
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Waterloo 25-42 Guelph

Waterloo at 05:51
1st and 10 at WAT15 WATERLOO drive start at 05:51.
1st and 10 at WAT15 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Logan Heroux for 15 yards to the WAT30, 1ST DOWN WAT (Maddux Martin).
1st and 10 at WAT30 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Tyler Tierney for 7 yards to the WAT37, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 3 at WAT37 Nolan Kaban pass incomplete to Tyler Tierney.
3rd and 3 at WAT37 Nolan Kaban pass incomplete to Logan Heroux.
Total 4 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 0:46

Guelph at 05:05
1st and 10 at WAT37 GUELPH drive start at 05:05, PENALTY GUE face mask 15 yards to the WAT52, 1ST DOWN GUE.
1st and 10 at WAT52 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WAT52 Marshall McCray rush for 7 yards to the WAT45 (Nate Mortenson;Justin Gec).
2nd and 3 at WAT45 Marshall McCray pass incomplete to Laurent Paquin.
3rd and 3 at WAT45 Isaiah Smith rush for 1 yard to the WAT44 (Nate Mortenson;Divine Ugoh).
Total 3 plays, -7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:42

Waterloo at 03:23
1st and 10 at WAT44 WATERLOO drive start at 03:23.
1st and 10 at WAT44 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Evan Basalyga for 6 yards to the WAT50 (A. Moretuzzo;J. Jacobsen), PENALTY

WAT OC (Evan Basalyga) 10 yards to the WAT40.
1st and 14 at WAT40 2nd and 14.



2nd and 14 at WAT40 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Anthony Miller for 15 yards to the 55 yardline, 1ST DOWN WAT (Brandon
Ferigo;Gianni Green).

1st and 10 at WAT55 Nolan Kaban pass intercepted by N. Slawter at the GUE40, N. Slawter return 0 yards to the GUE40.
Total 3 plays, 11 yardsTime of Possession: 0:53
 
 

 
 

 

Guelph at 02:30
1st and 10 at GUE40 GUELPH drive start at 02:30.
1st and 10 at GUE40 Troy Hawkins pass incomplete to Harry Varty (Divine Ugoh).
2nd and 10 at GUE40 Troy Hawkins pass complete to Harry Varty for 11 yards to the GUE51, 1ST DOWN GUE (Isaac Porter).
1st and 10 at GUE51 Isaiah Smith rush for 13 yards to the WAT46, 1ST DOWN GUE (Justin Gec).
1st and 10 at WAT46 Isaiah Smith rush for 2 yards to the WAT44 (Keesean Bowen).
2nd and 8 at WAT44 Troy Hawkins pass incomplete to T. Rodehutskors (Isaiah Blackson).
3rd and 8 at WAT44 Caleb Sargeant rush for 5 yards to the WAT39 (Nate Mortenson;Marcus Miller).
Total 6 plays, 31 yardsTime of Possession: 1:26

Waterloo at 01:04
1st and 10 at WAT39 WATERLOO drive start at 01:04.
1st and 10 at WAT39 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Riley Webster for 4 yards to the WAT43 (Drew Kosack;A. Moretuzzo).
2nd and 6 at WAT43 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Tyler Goforth for 13 yards to the GUE54, 1ST DOWN WAT (A. Moretuzzo;Samuel

Lack).
1st and 10 at GUE54 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Tyler Tierney for 8 yards to the GUE46 (Lechaun Anderso).
2nd and 2 at GUE46 Nolan Kaban pass complete to Tyler Tierney for 10 yards to the GUE36 (Lechaun Anderso), PENALTY WAT UR

(Nicholas Gidaro) 15 yards to the GUE51.
2nd and 7 at GUE51 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at GUE51 PENALTY GUE offside (Kobi Ofuokwu) 0 yards to the GUE51.
1st and 10 at GUE51 PENALTY WAT UR 10 yards to the WAT49, 1ST DOWN WAT.
1st and 10 at WAT49 Nolan Kaban pass incomplete to Ethan Miller.
2nd and 10 at WAT49 2nd and 20.
2nd and 20 at WAT49 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the WAT48.
3rd and 21 at WAT48 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 6 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:04

Waterloo 25-42 Guelph


